

BUSINESS NAMES ORDINANCE 1963.

1019

No. 53 of 1963.

An Ordinance to amend the *Business Names Ordinance* 1962.

[Assented to 31st July, 1963.]

BE it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia, in pursuance of the powers conferred by the *Northern Territory (Administration) Act* 1910-1962, as follows:—

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the *Business Names Ordinance* 1963. Short title and citation.

(2.) The *Business Names Ordinance* 1962 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.

(3.) The Principal Ordinance, as amended by this Ordinance, may be cited as the *Business Names Ordinance* 1962-1963.

2. This Ordinance shall be deemed to have come into operation on the date of commencement of the *Business Names Ordinance* 1962. Commencement.

3.—(1.) Section three of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting sub-section (1.) and inserting in its stead the following sub-section:— Repeal, savings and transitional provisions.

“(1.) The *Business Names Ordinance* 1935 and the *Business Names Ordinance* 1961 are repealed.”.

(2.) The amendment effected by the last preceding sub-section shall be deemed to have come into operation immediately before the commencement of the *Business Names Ordinance* 1962.

4. Section four of the Principal Ordinance is amended— Interpretation.

(a) by omitting from sub-section (1.) the definition of “the Companies Acts”;

(b) by omitting from the definition of “the Registrar” in sub-section (1.) the words “the Companies Acts” and inserting in their stead the words “the *Companies Ordinance* 1963”;

(c) by omitting from the definition of “the repealed Ordinance” in sub-section (1.) the figures “1962” and inserting in their stead the figures “1961”; and

(d) by omitting from the definition of “secretary” in sub-section (1.) the words “Part VIII. of the Companies Acts” and inserting in their stead the words “Division 3 of Part XI of the *Companies Ordinance 1963*”.

Power to cancel registration of business names that are undesirable, &c.

5. Section ten of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (2.) the word and figure “sub-section (5.)” and inserting in its stead the word and figure “sub-section (4.)”.

Renewal of registration.

6. Section eleven of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from paragraph (a) of sub-section (5.) the word “Act” and inserting in its stead the word “Ordinance”.

Invitations to the public to make deposits or loans.

7. Section twenty-six of the Principal Ordinance is amended by omitting from sub-section (2.) the words “Companies Acts” and inserting in their stead the words and figures “*Companies Ordinance 1963*”.